Operating margin   3.3%   3.9%

Inventory turns (1)   11   14
Days sales outstanding (2)   70   65

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility   36%   38%
Accessories   13   11
Software   10   11
Displays   9   11
Desktops   9   10
Servers/Storage   8   6
Net/Com Products   7   6
Other Hardware/Services   8   7

Total Net Sales   100%   100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding   26,350   26,252
Total book value per share $ 29.08  $ 26.00
Tangible book value per share $ 26.11  $ 22.97
Closing price $ 46.90  $ 43.13
Market capitalization $ 1,235,815  $ 1,132,249
Trailing price/earnings ratio   13.9   16.3
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) $ 139,298  $ 112,959

(1) Represents the annualized cost of goods sold for the period divided by the average inventory for the prior four-month period.
(2) Represents the trade receivable at the end of the period divided by average daily net sales for the same three-month period.
(3) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based
compensation and
restructuring and other related charges.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
 2021

Net
 Gross
 Net
 Gross

(amounts in thousands) Sales
 Margin
 Sales
 Margin

Enterprise Solutions $ 334,501  14.1% $ 367,291  13.7%
Business Solutions   280,700  21.4   303,479  19.1
Public Sector Solutions   117,250  14.5   129,404  14.4

Total $ 732,451  17.0% $ 800,174  15.9%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Three Months Ended

December 31, Years Ended December 31,
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net sales $ 732,451  $ 800,174  $ 3,124,996  $ 2,892,595
Cost of sales   608,107   673,139   2,598,819   2,428,016

Gross profit   124,344   127,035   526,177   464,579

Selling, general and administrative expenses   100,436   95,731   405,625   368,062
Income from operations   23,908   31,304   120,552   96,517

Other income/(expense), net   764   (1)   1,083   5
Income tax provision   (5,849)   (8,918)   (32,416)   (26,616)

Net income $ 18,823  $ 22,385  $ 89,219  $ 69,906

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.72  $ 0.85  $ 3.40  $ 2.67

Diluted $ 0.71  $ 0.85  $ 3.37  $ 2.65

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic   26,312   26,229   26,279   26,196

Diluted   26,478   26,372   26,443   26,364

December 31, December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 2022 2021
(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,930  $ 108,310
Accounts receivable, net   610,280   607,532
Inventories, net   208,682   206,555
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,900   10,016

Total current assets   953,792   932,413
Property and equipment, net   59,171   61,011
Right-of-use assets, net   7,558   9,579
Goodwill   73,602   73,602
Intangibles assets, net   4,648   5,868
Other assets   1,055   910

Total Assets $ 1,099,826  $ 1,083,383

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 232,638  $ 281,836
Accrued payroll   24,071   30,966
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   53,808   61,830

Total current liabilities   310,517   374,632
Deferred income taxes   17,970   19,278
Operating lease liability   4,994   6,789
Other liabilities   170   211

Total Liabilities   333,651   400,910
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   291   290
Additional paid-in capital   125,784   122,354
Retained earnings   686,037   605,766
Treasury stock at cost   (45,937)   (45,937)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   766,175   682,473

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,099,826  $ 1,083,383

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Three Months Ended

December 31, Years Ended December 31,
(amounts in thousands) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 18,823  $ 22,385  $ 89,219  $ 69,906
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:

Depreciation and amortization   2,978   3,037   11,978   12,202
Adjustments to credit losses reserve   594   1,603   3,252   3,307
Stock-based compensation expense   1,603   1,113   5,675   4,231
Deferred income taxes   (1,308)   753   (1,308)   753
Loss (gain) on disposal of fixed assets   1   (38)   17   (36)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   35,782   (24,530)   (6,000)   (2,093)
Inventories   4,634   (31,181)   (2,127)   (65,688)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (1,805)   1,781   (1,884)   1,421
Other non-current assets   (150)   121   (145)   435
Accounts payable   (25,788)   64,811   (49,056)   14,814
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   (16,164)   9,065   (14,732)   18,502

Net cash provided by operating activities   19,200   48,920   34,889   57,754

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment and capitalized software   (2,102)   (3,210)   (9,077)   (10,302)
Proceeds from sale of equipment   -   69   -   69
Proceeds from life insurance   -   -   -   1,500
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,102)   (3,141)   (9,077)   (8,733)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from short-term borrowings   -   -   36,463   -
Repayment of short-term borrowings   -   -   (36,463)   -
Dividend payments   (8,948)   (26,224)   (8,948)   (34,599)
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares withheld   (1,410)   (973)   (2,244)   (1,767)
Net cash used in financing activities   (10,358)   (27,197)   (11,192)   (36,366)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents   6,740   18,582   14,620   12,655
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   116,190   89,728   108,310   95,655

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 122,930  $ 108,310  $ 122,930  $ 108,310

Non-cash Investing Activities:
Accrued capital expenditures $ 192  $ 334   192   334

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid $ 2,928  $ 865  $ 33,687  $ 21,465
Interest paid $ -  $ -  $ 4  $ -

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, and stock-based compensation. Both
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a
non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a
company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or excluded in the most